

SB0032/907173/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 32

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, after “circumstances;” insert “providing that certain provisions may not be construed to require junk dealers and scrap metal processors to incur certain additional expenses for complying with certain record submission requirements;”; in line 12, after “circumstances;” insert “prohibiting junk dealers and scrap metal processors from purchasing cemetery urns, grave markers, and certain other items except under certain circumstances;”; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 16 down through “period;” in line 17; in line 18, strike “a”; and in the same line, strike “holding requirement” and substitute “record and reporting requirements”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 29, after “(1)” insert “NONFERROUS”.

On page 3, in line 19, after “(XXI)” insert “OTHER”.

On page 4, in lines 13 and 14, strike “**COMMONLY ASSOCIATED WITH OR**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in lines 13 and 15, in each instance, after “**SCRAP**” insert “METAL”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, strike beginning with the first “**THE**” in line 1 down through “**2.**” in line 3; in line 5, strike “**3.**” and substitute “**2.**”; strike beginning with “**THAT**” in line 23 down through “**B.**” in line 26 and substitute “**FROM A VALID STATE-ISSUED PHOTO ID THAT**”; and strike in their entirety lines 29 and 30.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; in lines 4, 6, 11, 17, and 21, strike “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, and “(8)”, respectively, and substitute “(3)”, “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively; in line 6, strike “**THE**” and substitute “**(1) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE**”; in line 9, strike “**IS ACCEPTABLE TO**” and substitute “**CAN BE SUCCESSFULLY RECEIVED BY**”; after line 10, insert:

“(II) THE PROVISIONS OF SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE A JUNK DEALER OR SCRAP METAL PROCESSOR TO INCUR ANY ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PARAGRAPH.”;

in lines 11, 18, and 24, in each instance, strike “(5)” and substitute “(4)”; in line 22, strike “(4)” and substitute “(3)”; in line 28, after the first “TO” insert “:

1. EXTEND THE REPORTING DEADLINE UNDER PARAGRAPH (5) OF THIS SUBSECTION FOR AN EXTRA DAY;

2.;

and in the same line, strike “OR TO” and substitute “;**OR**

3.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 9, strike beginning with “FOR” in line 6 down through “LOCATED” in line 7 and substitute “**FOR AN INVESTIGATION OF A SPECIFIC CRIME INVOLVING THE MATERIALS LISTED UNDER § 17-1001(E) OF THIS SUBTITLE**”; after line 17, insert:

“(3) A STATE JUNK LICENSEE MAY NOT PURCHASE A CEMETERY URN, GRAVE MARKER, OR ANY OTHER ITEM LISTED UNDER § 17-1001(E)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE FROM AN INDIVIDUAL UNLESS THE INDIVIDUAL, AT THE TIME OF PURCHASE, PROVIDES APPROPRIATE AUTHORIZATION FROM A RELEVANT BUSINESS OR UNIT OF FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZING THE INDIVIDUAL TO CONDUCT THE TRANSACTION.”;

strike beginning with “IN” in line 20 down through “LOCATED” in line 21 and substitute **“OF A SPECIFIC CRIME INVOLVING THE MATERIALS LISTED UNDER § 17-1001(E) OF THIS SUBTITLE”**; strike beginning with “(1)” in line 22 down through “DOES” in line 30 and substitute **“THE RECORD AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION DO”**; and in line 32, strike “1.” and substitute **“(1)”**.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 10, in lines 1 and 3, strike “2.” and “3.”, respectively, and substitute **“(2)”** and **“(3)”**, respectively; strike in their entirety lines 6 through 8, inclusive; in line 20, strike “30” and substitute **“15”**; and in line 24, after “BUSINESS” insert **“BEFORE THE END OF THE HOLD PERIOD”**.